

No. 13-604

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NICHOLAS BRADY HEIEN,
Petitioner,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the North Carolina Supreme Court

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Michele Goldman
P.O. Box 30564
Raleigh, NC 27622

Donald B. Ayer
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION..... 1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8
ARGUMENT 12
I. “Reasonable Suspicion” Must Be Measured
Against The Correct Interpretation Of The
Law 12
A. Fourth Amendment Precedent,
Tradition, And Purpose Require The
Facts Known To The Officer To Be
Measured Against The Correct
Interpretation Of The Law 12
B. There Is No Basis For Treating
Mistakes Of Law The Same As
Mistakes of Fact..... 19
II. The Reasonableness Of A Mistake Of Law
Is Relevant Only To The Issue of Remedy 23
A. This Court’s Precedent Restricts The
Relevance Of Good-Faith Mistakes Of
Law To The Issue Of Remedy..... 23

TABLE OF CONTENTS, cont'd.

B. It Is Crucial That This Court Continue To Restrict The Relevance Of Good-Faith Mistakes Of Law To The Issue Of Remedy 29

III. Even If This Court Were To Import Good-Faith Considerations Into The Fourth Amendment Issue Here, The Holding Below Would Still Be Incorrect..... 35

A. Law Enforcement Officers Should Be Encouraged To Learn And Apply The Correct Interpretation Of The Law..... 35

B. Citizens Should Not Be Exposed To Traffic Stops For Engaging In Wholly Innocent Conduct..... 39

CONCLUSION 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973)	25
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	26
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	28
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	41
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	14, 40
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	25
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	20
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	17
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	41
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	33
<i>Carratt v. Morley</i> , (1841) 113 Eng. Rep. 1036.....	16
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)...	19
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012)	40
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966)	19
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	25, 26
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	31, 32, 36

<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971).....	20
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	21, 23, 28, 29, 33
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	20
<i>In re Appeal from Denial of Application to Dredge and/or Fill of Broad and Gales Creek Cmty. Ass’n</i> , 261 S.E.2d 510 (N.C. Ct. App. 1980), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 266 S.E.2d 645 (N.C. 1980).....	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	36, 37
<i>Malcomson v. Scott</i> , 23 N.W. 166 (Mich. 1885) ..	15, 16
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	26, 41
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	40
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	14
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979)	27, 28, 29, 35
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	41, 42
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	41
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1683 (2014)	39
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	34
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	7, 12, 13, 21
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....	40

<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	28
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	27
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1983)	13
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	21
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	26
<i>State v. Boyett</i> , 32 N.C. (10 Ired.) 336 (1849).....	17
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 370 S.E.2d 553 (N.C. 1988).....	5, 33
<i>State v. McLean</i> , 28 S.E. 140 (N.C. 1897).....	17
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	14, 40
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....	25
<i>Travis v. State</i> , 959 S.W.2d 32 (Ark. 1998)	43
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	14
<i>United States v. Aguiar</i> , 737 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	18
<i>United States v. Cardenas-Alatorre</i> , 485 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	36
<i>United States v. Chanthasouxat</i> , 342 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2003)	7, 18, 22, 30, 37
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	13, 20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 598 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011).....	37
<i>United States v. Dexter</i> , 165 F.3d 1120 (7th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982) ..	36, 37

<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Lopez-Soto</i> , 205 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>United States v. Lopez-Valdez</i> , 178 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 411 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2005)	22, 30
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 453 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2006)	37, 42
<i>United States v. Meek</i> , 366 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>United States v. Miguel</i> , 368 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 146 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1998)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> , 721 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2013)	12, 14
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	18
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	40
<i>United States v. Tibbetts</i> , 396 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952)	18
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 455 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2006)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	18

Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806 (1996)... *passim*
Wilson v. Layne, 526 U.S. 603 (1999) 26, 27, 32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. IV *passim*

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-129(d) 6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-129(g)..... 2, 3, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barkow, Rachel E., *Administering Crime*, 52
UCLA L. Rev. 715 (2005) 38
Brown, Darryl K., *Democracy and Decrim-
inalization*, 86 Tex. L. Rev. 223 (2007)..... 38
Holmes, Jr., Oliver W., *The Common Law*
(1881) 17
Jeffries, Jr., John C., *The Right-Remedy Gap
in Constitutional Law*, 109 Yale L.J. 87
(1999) 34
Logan, Wayne A., *Police Mistakes of Law*, 61
Emory L.J. 69 (2011)..... 21, 34
Odgers, W. Blake & Odgers, William Blake,
The Common Law of England (2d ed. 1920) 16
Restatement of Torts (1934)..... 15
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)..... 15

Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan A., <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	39
Strong, John M., <i>Strong's North Carolina Index 3d</i> (1976).....	19
Wilkinson III, J. Harvie, <i>The Dual Lives of Rights: The Rhetoric and Practice of Rights in America</i> , 98 Calif. L. Rev. 277 (2010).....	34
